

NOV 30 1999

No. 98-1828

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF
NATURAL RESOURCES,
v. *Petitioner,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
JONATHAN STEVENS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES G. COLE
Counsel of Record
JERALD S. HOWE, JR.
SHANNEN W. COFFIN
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6270
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 30, 1999

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RESPONDENT STEVENS LACKS STANDING IN HIS OWN RIGHT BECAUSE HE HAS SUFFERED NO INJURY IN FACT.....	3
II. CONGRESS CANNOT CREATE STANDING BY GRANTING A BOUNTY TO A RELATOR..	4
III. CONGRESS NEITHER HAS THE POWER TO ASSIGN NOR HAS ASSIGNED THE INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES TO THE RELATOR	6
A. The "Assignment" Theory Subverts the Doctrine of Separation of Powers	7
B. The FCA Does Not Assign the Government's Claim to the Relator	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	2, 4
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1869) ..	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	4
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	5
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937)	4
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	3, 6
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	10
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	4, 6
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1973)	3, 5
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	5
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 140 (1994)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , No. 97-20948, 1999 WL 1034213, <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> (5th Cir. Nov. 15, 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	3, 7
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	Page
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730 (d)	3, 9
<i>Hearing before the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights, House Judiciary Commit- tee</i> , 102d Cong. 19-20 (Apr. 1, 1992)	8, 9
MISCELLANEOUS	
3 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> § 11.3 (1998)	8
3 <i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 317(1) (1981)	9
